7. Personnel expense (5) 138,221 119,384

8. Amortisation and depreciation 10,960 9,056

9. Other operating expenses (6) 47,376 38,404

Profit before financial result and taxes (EBIT) 27,297 36,008

a) Result from at-equity accounted investments 659 2,737

b) Sundry other result from investments 11,603 -289

10. Results from investments (7) 12,262 2,448

a) Interest income 169 143

b) Interest expense 4,480 4,865

11. Financial result (8) -4,311 -4,722

12. Profit before tax 35,248 33,734

13. Income taxes (9) 6,120 8,985

14. Group net profit for the year 29,128 24,749

Analysis of Group net profit for the year

attributable to minority shareholders 4,348 3,378

attributable to the shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG 24,780 21,371

Group net profit for the year 29,128 24,749

Earnings per share - undiluted (10) € 4.04 € 3.48

Earnings per share - diluted € 4.04 € 3.48

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF SCHALTBAU HOLDING AG, MUNICH
1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2014

2014 2013

In € 000 Before tax Tax effect After tax Before tax Tax effect After tax

Group net profit for the year 29,128 24,749

Items which will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gains / losses relating to pensions -6,676 1,994 -4,682 780 -234 546

Acquisition of minority interests 0 -1

Items which may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Unrealised gains/losses arising on currency translation

   - from fully consolidated companies 3.025 -487

   - from at-equity accounted companies 69 -555

Derivative financial instruments

   - Change in unrealised gains (+) / losses (-) -753 226 -527 123 -37 86

   - Realised gains (-) / losses (+) 470 -141 329 334 -100 234

-283 85 2,896 457 -137 -722

Other comprehensive income -1,786 -177

Group comprehensive income 27,342 24,572

attributable to minority shareholders 5,548 3,313

attributable to the shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG 21,794 21,259

61Annual Report 2014  |  Schaltbau Group

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF SCHALTBAU HOLDING AG, MUNICH
1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2014

In € 000 Notes 2014 2013

Profit before financial result and taxes (EBIT) 27,297 36,008

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment

10,956 9,056

Gains/losses on the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 395 115

[…]

Interest expenses include the interest portion amounting to € 1,255,000 (2013: € 1,237,000) arising on the allocation to
personnel-related provisions and an interest expense of € 43,000 (2013: € 20,000) in conjunction with writing down recei-
vables to their net present value. Also included is an interest expense of € 123,000 (2013: € 1,116,000) for participation rights
capital. The interest expense for the year was increased by € 405,000 (2013: € 327,000) as a result of the deployment of
interest rate swaps.

A change in the interest rate of plus or minus 100 basis points (i.e. a change of 1 % in the interest rate), would have the
following impact on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 and on cash flows in the following year (assuming for cash
flow purposes that there would be no other changes to balances of cash at bank/ liabilities to banks and to other financial
liabilities during the period under review). The interest rates shown are weighted interest rates.

(9) INCOME TAXES

Tax pooling arrangements are in place between Schaltbau Holding AG and the German operating companies for corpora-
tion, municipal trade and value added tax purposes wherever the conditions for such arrangements are met.

In € 000 2014 2013

Income tax expense 5,078 6,471

Deferred tax expense 1,042 2,514

6,120 8,985

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2014 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair value Interest rate
Fair

value
Income statement

impact
Equity
impact

Fair
value

Income statement
impact

Equity
impact

Interest rate swap - 1,733 2.96 % 457 - 320 -143 - -100

Bank interest -492 492

Sundry other interest -20 20

Total cash flow sensitivity -512 512

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2013 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair value Interest rate
Fair

value
Income statement

impact
Equity
impact

Fair
value

Income statement
impact

Equity
impact

Interest rate swap - 1,632 3.17 % 589 75 412 - 560 - 75 - 392

Bank interest - 203 203

Sundry other interest - 8 8

Total cash flow sensitivity - 136 136

88 Group Notes

Deferred taxes related to the following balance sheet items:

Deferred tax assets were recognised on all corporation tax and municipal trade tax loss carryforwards. No deferred tax
assets were recognised on foreign tax loss carryforwards at the end of the reporting period amounting to € 5,776,000
(2013: € 4,136,000). These tax losses can be carried forward indefinitely. No deferred taxes are recognised on the retained
earnings of subsidiaries and associated companies amounting to € 28,039,000 (2013: € 22,397,000) due to the fact that
these profits have been left in the companies concerned to enable them to maintain their substance and expand business.